In three (3) completed and one ongoing clinical studies conducted outside the US with an 
undisclosed active pharmaceutical ingredient, 84 normal subjects have been exposed to 1 to 
3 single 100 µL intranasal doses of Intravail A3 at concentrations of 0.1-0.2%.  Two hundred 
thirty-eight (238) AEs have been reported with 237 being mild and of a nature expected with the 
active drug.  One SAE (pancreatitis) was reported during the study, but the subject had not 
received the reference product containing Intravail A3. 

The current toxicology and clinical studies with Intravail A3 show no evidence of any